

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1875.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Chapter 1.

Resolve providing for a constitutional commission.

Resolved, That the governor be and hereby is authorized to Constitutional appoint a commission, consisting of ten persons, to consider and frame such amendments of the constitution of this state as may seem necessary, to be reported by them to the legislature for such action as may seem advisable, and for final submission to the people at the annual election in September next. Said commission shall assemble as soon as may be, at the state capital, and finally submit the result of their labors to the present legislature on or before the fifteenth day of February next.

Approved January 12, 1875.

Chapter 2.

Resolve to authorize the county of Knox to procure a loan.

Resolved, That the treasurer of the county of Knox is hereby authorized to procure by loan, on the faith and responsibility of said county, the sum of thirty thousand dollars, payable by said county in instalments of ten thousand dollars each, in twenty-five, thirty and thirty-five years respectively, from the first day of April, eighteen hundred and seventy-five, with interest thereon at the rate of six per cent. per annum, payable semi-annually; and to issue, advertise and sell bonds of the county therefor, signed by the chairman of the county commissioners and by said treasurer,

Treasurer of Knox county au-thorized to procure a loan.

commission, to authorize appointment of.

CHAP. 3. Loan, Knox co., expenditure of. with interest coupons attached; the said loan to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners in the completion of the court house, now in process of construction at Rockland.

Approved January 28, 1875.

Chapter 3.

Resolve in relation to printing the reports of the insurance commissioner.

Resolved, That one thousand copies of the insurance commissioner's report be printed annually, instead of twenty-five hundred copies, as now provided by chapter two hundred and eighty-three of the resolves of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, which provision is hereby repealed.

Approved February 4, 1875.

Chapter 4.

Resolve to authorize the county of Penobscot to procure a loan.

Resolved, That the treasurer of the county of Penobscot is hereby authorized to procure by loan, on the faith and responsibility of said county, the sum of five thousand dollars in addition to the loan now authorized by law, and to issue therefor, notes of the county, signed by the county commissioners of said county, and by said treasurer, and bearing a rate of interest not exceeding six per cent. per annum, payable semi-annually; said notes to be for such sums, not exceeding five thousand dollars in all, and upon such times of payment as in the judgment of the said county commissioners and treasurer the interests of the county require, provided only, that no note issued under the provisions of this resolve shall mature after January first, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty, at which time the authority to act under this resolve shall cease.

Approved February 4, 1875.

Chapter 5.

Resolve in favor of Bant Hanson.

Bant Hanson, in favor of. *Resolved*, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to convey to Bant Hanson by deed, lot numbered sixty-six in the town of Sherman, waiving further settling duties.

Approved February 8, 1875.

ance commissioner, number to be printed annually.

Treasurer of Penobscot county

authorized to procure a loan.

Reports of insur-